Hedge of net investment in foreign operations (35.5) (23.5) 14.1 (18.2)

Cash flow hedges – SPV1 (1.4) 1.8 0.3 (0.8)

Other comprehensive income for the period (1.9) (1.0) 3.2 (0.8)

Total comprehensive income for the period 328.0 326.9 204.8 229.8
Comprehensive income attributable to shareholders
of Challenger Limited 325.8 298.0 204.7 233.5
Comprehensive income attributable to
non-controlling interests 2.2 28.9 0.1 (3.7)

Total comprehensive income for the period 328.0 326.9 204.8 229.8

Notes:
1 SPV = Special Purpose Vehicles.

This statement is prepared on a statutory basis in line with the Australian Accounting Standards and the Challenger Group’s accounting policies.

4 Financial information

Challenger Capital Notes 2 53

4.2.2 Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position
The following table sets out the Challenger Group’s consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2016 and 31 December
2016, as well as the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2016 assuming the Offer occurred on
31 December 2016.

$ million
Actuals as at
30 June 2016

Actuals as at 31
December 2016 Adjustments1

Pro forma as at 31
December 2016

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 526.9 553.0 340.5 893.5

Cash and cash equivalents – SPV 146.9 148.8 – 148.8

Receivables 257.8 328.5 – 328.5

Mortgage assets – SPV 1,677.6 1,458.7 – 1,458.7

Derivative assets 788.3 646.1 – 646.1

Financial assets – fair value through profit and loss 13,104.3 14,280.4 – 14,280.4

Investment property held for sale 70.6 34.5 – 34.5

Investment and development property 3,499.3 3,512.3 – 3,512.3

Finance leases 57.8 51.9 – 51.9

Current tax assets 13.1 – – –

Property, plant and equipment 145.4 110.9 – 110.9

Investments in associates 51.5 49.1 – 49.1

Other assets 54.9 56.9 – 56.9

Goodwill 571.6 571.6 – 571.6

Other intangible assets 12.3 16.8 – 16.8
Total assets of shareholders of Challenger
Limited, policyholders, external unit holders
and non-controlling interests 20,978.3 21,819.5 340.5 22,160.0

Liabilities

Payables 607.0 360.7 – 360.7

Derivative liabilities 843.6 742.4 – 742.4

Interest bearing financial liabilities 4,148.8 4,947.9 340.5 5,288.4

Interest bearing financial liabilities – SPV 1,628.4 1,356.9 – 1,356.9

External unit holders’ liabilities 1,315.5 1,633.2 – 1,633.2

Provisions 12.5 17.4 – 17.4

Current tax liability – 3.0 – 3.0

Deferred tax liabilities 180.0 179.1 – 179.1

Life contract liabilities 9,558.5 9,784.9 – 9,784.9
Total liabilities of shareholders of Challenger
Limited, policyholders, external unit holders
and non-controlling interests 18,294.3 19,025.5 340.5 19,366.0
Net assets of shareholders of Challenger
Limited and non-controlling interests 2,684.0 2,794.0 – 2,794.0

Equity

Contributed equity 1,546.7 1,560.1 – 1,560.1

Reserves (7.9) (29.9) – (29.9)

Retained earnings 1,142.1 1,250.3 – 1,250.3
Total equity attributable to shareholders
of Challenger Limited 2,680.9 2,780.5 – 2,780.5

Non–controlling interests 3.1 13.5 – 13.5
Total equity of shareholders of Challenger
Limited and non-controlling interests 2,684.0 2,794.0 – 2,794.0

Notes:
1 These adjustments assume a $350 million Offer less $9.5 million transaction fees.

54 Challenger Capital Notes 2

4.2.3 Reconciliation of normalised profit to statutory profit
Challenger Life Company Limited (‘CLC’) represents the largest contributor to the Challenger Group’s profits. CLC and its
consolidated entities are required by the life insurance accounting standard AASB 1038 Life Insurance Contracts to fair value all
assets and policy liabilities unless otherwise stated in the standard. This gives rise to fluctuating valuation movements on assets
and liabilities being recognised in the profit and loss of CLC and on consolidation for Challenger Limited. CLC is generally a

[…]

statements. The disclosures below represent the specific parent entity disclosures for the year ended 30 June 2016 and the half year
ended 31 December 2016 (as well as prior year comparatives).

4.3.1 Financial results
The following table sets out historical standalone financial results of Challenger (as parent entity).

Statement of comprehensive income

$ million
Year ended

30 June 2016
Year ended

30 June 2015
Half year ended

31 December 2016
Half year ended

31 December 2015

Revenue 238.9 164.5 9.0 9.6

Finance costs (15.2) (12.6) (7.0) (7.6)

Profit before income tax 223.7 151.9 2.0 2.0

Income tax benefit 15.0 1.3 1.0 13.8
Profit and total comprehensive income
for the period 238.7 153.2 3.0 15.8

4.3.2 Pro forma statement of financial position
The following table sets out the standalone financial position for Challenger (as parent entity) as at 30 June 2016 and as at 31 December 2016,
as well as the pro forma financial position as at 31 December 2016, assuming the Offer occurred on 31 December 2016.

$ million
Actuals as at
30 June 2016

Actuals as at
31 December 2016

Adjustments2 Pro forma as at
31 December 2016

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1.8 2.0 – 2.0

Receivables 1,097.1 1,158.5 – 1,158.5

Financial assets – fixed income securities1 345.0 345.0 350.0 695.0

Current tax asset 14.3 – – –

Deferred tax assets 0.9 0.6 – 0.6

Investment in controlled entities 1,528.1 1,539.5 – 1,539.5

Total assets 2,987.2 3,045.6 350.0 3,395.6

Liabilities

Payables 443.9 611.1 9.5 620.6

Interest bearing financial liabilities 338.5 339.2 340.5 679.7

Current tax liability – 7.2 – 7.2

Total liabilities 782.4 957.5 350.0 1,307.5

Net assets 2,204.8 2,088.1 – 2,088.1

Equity

Contributed equity 1,633.8 1,638.0 – 1,638.0

Share-based payment reserve (49.9) (79.6) – (79.6)

Retained earnings 620.9 529.7 – 529.7

Total equity 2,204.8 2,088.1 – 2,088.1

Notes:
1 �‘Financial assets – fixed income securities’ relates to the subscription by Challenger of notes issued by CLC that qualify as Additional Tier 1 Capital of CLC.

2 �‘Financial assets – fixed income securities’ represents assumed Offer proceeds of $350 million which is invested in notes issued by CLC. ‘Interest
bearing financial liabilities’ represents the assumed liability for Notes issued under the Offer, less total transaction fees of $9.5 million (to be
amortised over the life of the Notes). ‘Payables’ represents transaction fees of $9.5 million paid by another entity in the Challenger Group.

[…]

capital for the purposes of those standards will be required to be in the form of common equity only, subject to transitional
arrangements confirmed by APRA. The capital related standards remain subject to consultation and are expected to be implemented
no earlier than 2019. Final non-capital related standards were released on 8 August 2016, and they are expected to become
effective on 1 July 2017. Challenger is a non-operating holding company and is expected to be subject to the requirements of the
new standards. Based on the final standards released, Challenger expects to be able to implement the requirements.

The capital position across CLC as at 31 December 2016 was:

•	 CLC’s Capital Base was 1.39 times the prescribed capital amount (‘PCA’), and Common Equity Tier 1 Capital was 1.02 times
the PCA; and

•	 CLC’s excess Capital Base over the PCA was $772 million.

4 Financial information

Challenger Capital Notes 2 57

4.5 Pro forma capital adequacy position
The following table and chart set out CLC’s pro forma capital adequacy position based on CLC’s financial position as at 31 December 2016:

CLC’s excess capital

$ million
Actuals as at
30 June 2016

Actuals as at
31 December 2016 Adjustments

Pro forma as at
31 December 2016

Common Equity Tier 1 Capital 2,003.6 2,046.0 – 2,046.0

Additional Tier 1 Capital 345.0 345.0 350.0 695.02

Tier 2 Capital – subordinated debt 445.5 386.7 – 386.7

CLC total regulatory capital base1 2,794.1 2,777.7 350.0 3,127.7

CLC prescribed capital amount 1,783.7 2,005.4 – 2,005.4

CLC excess over prescribed capital amount 1,010.4 772.3 350.0 1,122.3

Prescribed capital amount ratio (times) 1.57 1.39 1.56

1.60x

31 December 2016 Pro forma 31 December 2016Adjustments

1.30x

0.17x

1.39x

1.56x

Min PCA target multiple3 (x) Max PCA target multiple3 (x)

Notes:
1 �CLC’s regulatory capital base includes a $386.7 million subordinated debt instrument which is fully admissible as Tier 2 Capital as at 31 December

2016. This instrument has an optional call date in November 2017 and a legal final maturity in November 2037 and will remain fully eligible as Tier 2
Capital until its call date in November 2017, after which its eligibility begins amortising on a straight line basis over four years.